to evaluate its programs and staffing levels, and other supply and services expenditures in order
to determine whether additional non-negotiable savings may be achieved.

As we continue this work, we are guided by our core values and reminded that these values are
not limited to our students, but should be applied when making decisions related to our
employees.

Prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, the District was in need of a $27 million on-going solution that
could not be resolved without negotiated solutions.  However, the district’s projected budget
deficit has been exacerbated due to the impact the COVID-19 pandemic has had on the State’s
economy which will result in funding reductions for K12 districts.

The state is projecting a budget deficit of $54 billion with a revenue decline of $41.2 billion.
Under the Prop. 98 calculation this translates into a lower required funding level of $18.2 billion
for K-12 districts.  The reduction in State funding will only worsen the District’s fiscal crisis.  The
specific funding reductions are unknown and therefore FCMAT has recommended that districts

Board of Education Executive Summary
Business Services
2019-20 Third Interim Financial Report and FCMAT Update
May 21, 2020

Business Services 5

prepare three LCFF COLA scenarios: 0%, -5% and -10% in order to understand the potential
impact.  The following tables show the projected change in LCFF revenue from second interim
under these three scenarios.

2019-20 3rd Interim Multi-Year Projections Assuming 0% COLA

2020-21
Combined 2021-22   Combined

Total Revenue 566,425,688 530,894,668
Total Expenditures 603,511,187 592,283,822

Deficit/Surplus   (37,085,499)   (61,389,154)
Ending Balance 26,893,345   (34,899,081)

2019-20 3rd Interim Multi-Year Projections Assuming -5% COLA

2020-21

Combined 2021-22   Combined

Total Revenue 546,244,668 510,868,616
Total Expenditures 603,511,187 592,283,822

Deficit/Surplus   (57,266,519)   (81,415,206)
Ending Balance 6,712,325   (75,106,153)

2019-20 3rd Interim Multi-Year Projections Assuming -10% COLA

2020-21

Combined 2021-22   Combined

Total Revenue 526,055,643 490,834,576
Total Expenditures 603,511,187 592,283,822

Deficit/Surplus   (77,455,544)   (101,449,246)
Ending Balance   (13,476,700)   (115,329,218)

LCFF Revenue Changes from 2019-20 2nd Interim 2020-2021 2021-2022
 0% COLA both years (8,500,000)   (20,300,000)

-5% COLA in 20-21 & 0% in 21-22 (29,400,000)   (40,300,000)
-10% COLA in 20-21 & 0% in 21-22 (49,600,000)   (60,300,000)

Sacramento City Unified School District
Multi-Year Projections Assumes Three LCFF COLA Scenarios: 0%, -5% and -10%

Board of Education Executive Summary
Business Services
2019-20 Third Interim Financial Report and FCMAT Update
May 21, 2020

Business Services 6

The District has implemented over $30 million in budget reductions and will need negotiated
solutions.  The District is seeking to return to District healthcare benefit contributions that are
in parity to comparable school districts while maintaining high quality benefit plans for
employees.

Third Interim 2019-20 Budget:

School district budgets are not static, but instead are constantly being revised to respond to
decisions at the State and Federal levels, as well as to the expenditure needs of the district.
District staff closely monitor enrollment, average daily attendance, State and Federal revenue

[…]

representing two months’ average payroll – for the District two months’ average payroll is
approximately $86M.  The District’s reserves above the statutory reserves for economic
uncertainty are projected at well below the GFOA recommendations.

Cash flow Reports:

The District prepared cash flows based on the SACS multi-year report. Based upon the analysis
completed for the Interim Report and applying a 0% COLA, the District projects having a
positive cash balance through May 2021.  Cash balances that are projecting negative can be
managed through temporary interfund transfers until cash is received. However, as shown in
the cash flow reports, the District will have major cash challenges starting in June 2021.  Cash is
always closely monitored in order to ensure the District is liquid to satisfy its obligations.
In applying the -5% LCFF COLA the District’s cash challenges are projected to accelerate to April
2021 and in applying the -10% LCFF COLAs the District’s cash challenges are projected to
accelerate to November 2020.  The following charts shows the projected cash balances at June
30 for the 2020-21 and 2021-22 fiscal years under the three COLA scenarios.

Description Unrestricted Restricted Combined

NONSPENDABLE
  Revolving Cash/Prepaids 545,000   545,000
  Other -   -
TOTAL - NONSPENDABLE 545,000   -   545,000

RESTRICTED
  Restricted Categorical Balances (0)   (0)

TOTAL - RESTRICTED -   (0)   (0)

ASSIGNED 5,000,000   5,000,000
UNASSIGNED
  Economic Uncertainty (REU-2%) 11,393,295   11,393,295
  Amount Above REU 47,443,822 47,443,822

TOTAL - UNASSIGNED 58,837,117   -   58,837,117

TOTAL - FUND BALANCE 64,382,117   (0)   64,382,117

2019-20 3rd Interim

Board of Education Executive Summary
Business Services
2019-20 Third Interim Financial Report and FCMAT Update
May 21, 2020

Business Services 15

Average Projected Cash Flow Needs 2019-20

Multiyear Projections:

2.29% COLA 2019-
20 2nd Interim

 0% COLA both
years

-5% COLA in 20-21
& 0% in 21-22

-10% COLA in 20-
21 & 0% in 21-22

June 30, 2021 22,600,000 (11,400,000) (30,400,000) (48,700,000)
June 30, 2022 3,700,000 (33,000,000) (73,900,000) (114,000,000)

22,600,000
(11,400,000)

(30,400,000)
(48,700,000)3,700,000

(33,000,000)

(73,900,000)

(114,000,000)

 (140,000,000)

 (120,000,000)

 (100,000,000)

 (80,000,000)

 (60,000,000)

 (40,000,000)

 (20,000,000)

 -

 20,000,000

 40,000,000

$
Do

lla
rs

LCFF COLA Scenarios

Projected Cash Balances
as of 2019-20 Third Interim

June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022

Board of Education Executive Summary
Business Services
2019-20 Third Interim Financial Report and FCMAT Update
May 21, 2020

Business Services 16

General Planning Factors:

Illustrated below are the latest factors released by the Department of Finance (DOF) that
districts are expected to utilize as planning factors:

Various aspects of the planning factors illustrated above will be further discussed below with
the District’s specific revenue and expenditure assumptions.

Revenue Assumptions

Per enrollment trends, the District continues to anticipate a decline in its enrollment.  Current
enrollment is trending slightly lower than projected, possibly due to the impact of the COVID-19